C22.2 No. 96-09
Portable power cables
Curre
ntly
 in
 p
re
vie

(d) temperature rating “60 °C”, “75 °C”, “80 °C”, “90 °C”, or “105 °C”, as applicable;
(e) number and size of conductors;
(f) type designation “Festoon Cable”;
(g) “Sun Res“ or “Sunlight Resistant” for cables complying with the weather resistance test;
(h) “W60C” or “W75C”, for 60 °C or 75 °C, respectively, as applicable, for cables meeting the
requirements of Clauses 13.4.8 and 13.4.9; and
(i) “– 40C” or, alternatively, “–50C”, “–55C”, or another applicable low-temperature marking lower than
–30 °C (mandatory test) for cables meeting the requirements of the cold bend test in Clause 13.4.2.
Note: The word “MINUS” may be substituted for the minus sign (“–”) in the temperature markings specified in
Item (i).
13.3.2  Package marking
Each package shall be marked with the following information:
(a) manufacturer’s identification (name or trademark);
(b) date of manufacture (a code may be used);
(c) number and size of conductors;
(d) temperature rating “60 °C”, “75 °C”, “80 °C”, “90 °C”, or “105 °C”, as applicable;
(e)  type designation “Festoon Cable”; and
(f) voltage rating “600 V”.
13.3.3  Alternative marking
As an alternative to the marking required by Clause 13.3.2(b), the month and year of manufacture may be
included in the product markings specified in Clause 13.3.1. A code may be used for this alternative
marking.
13.4  Tests
13.4.1  General
The completed cable shall meet the physical and aging test requirements for jacket and insulation
compounds specified in Tables 33 and 34, respectively.
13.4.2  Cold bend test
The cold bend properties shall be in accordance with Clause 5.5.10, except that the mandrel diameter
shall be three times the minor dimension of the cable. The test shall be performed at –30 °C or at the
temperature marked on the cable.
13.4.3  Deformation
Jacket and insulation compounds specified in Table 35 shall not deform more than 50% when subjected to
the deformation test of CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 2556. The test temperature and test loads shall be as
specified in Table 35.
Δ
47(Replaces p. 47, March 2009)Curre
ntly
 in
 p
re
vie
w, c
lic
k b
uy f
ull v
er
sio
n
C22.2 No. 96-09 © Canadian Standards Association
September 2009
13.4.4  Heat shock (applicable to types with TPE and PVC jackets)
The heat shock test shall be performed on the completed cable as specified in the heat shock test of
CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 2556. The diameter of the mandrel shall be equal to the minor dimension of the
cable. The conditioning period shall be 1 h at a temperature specified in Table 33.
13.4.5  FT1 flame test — Mandatory
The flame test shall be in accordance with Clause 5.5.7.
13.4.6  FT4 flame test — Optional
The flame test shall be in accordance with Clause 10.3.1.3.
13.4.7  Spark test
The finished cable shall withstand a spark test voltage of 6 kV ac (rms). The spark test shall be performed in
accordance with the spark test of CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 2556.
13.4.8  Insulation resistance at elevated temperature — Optional
13.4.8.1
For constructions with PVC insulated conductors, the individual insulated conductor, prior to the
application of the overall jacket, shall meet the requirements of Clause 5.5 of CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 75 for
Types TW or TW75, rated 60 °C or 75 °C, respectively. For constructions with EPDM insulated conductors,
the individual insulated conductor, prior to the application of the overall jacket, shall meet the
requirements of Clause 5.4 of CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 38 for Types RW75 or RW90, rated 75 °C or 90 °C,
respectively.
13.4.8.2
The insulation resistance test shall be performed in accordance with the long-term insulation resistance
test (method 1) of CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 2556.
13.4.9  Permittivity — Optional
The permittivity shall be not more than 9.0 after 24 h immersion when tested in accordance with the
capacitance and relative permittivity test of CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 2556. In addition, the capacitance shall

(a)  name of the manufacturer or a  symbol by which the cable can be identified as the product of a
particular factory;
(b) type designation;
(c) conductor size (AWG or kcmil);
(d) voltage rating;
(e) “FT1”;
(f) “FT5”;
(g) “FT4” for cables complying with Clause 14.5.10;
(h) “– 40 °C” or, alternatively, another applicable low-temperature marking lower than – 40 °C if the
requirements for cold bend test and low temperature impact test at the marking temperature are
met;
Note: The word “MINUS” may be substituted for the minus sign (“–”) in the temperature markings specified in
Item (h).
(i) “EXTENSIBLE GROUND-CHECK” for cables with extensible ground-check(s) — optional;
(j) “SUNLIGHT RESISTANT” — optional; and
(k) “TC” if it meets the requirements of FT1 and FT4 — optional.
14.4.2  Package marking
Each package shall be marked with the following information:
(a)  name of the manufacturer;
(b) type designation;
(c) number and size of power conductors;
(d) voltage rating;
(e) date of manufacture (a code may be used); and
(f) “EXTENSIBLE GROUND-CHECK” for cables with extensible ground-check(s) — optional.
14.4.3  Alternative marking
As an alternative to the marking required by Clause 14.4.2(e), the month and year of manufacture may be
included in the product markings specified in Clause 14.4.1. A code may be used for this alternative
marking.
14.5  Tests
14.5.1  General
The completed cable shall meet the physical and aging test requirements for insulation and jacket
compounds specified in Clauses 5.3.4.1 and 5.3.9.2.1, respectively.
14.5.2  Insulation deformation test
Insulation deformation shall be in accordance with Clause 5.5.2.
55(Replaces p. 55, March 2009)Curre
ntly
 in
 p
re
vie
w, c
lic
k b
uy f
ull v
er
sio
n
C22.2 No. 96-09 © Canadian Standards Association
September 2009
14.5.3  Spark test — Constructions up to 2 kV
For factory testing, the wire shall be spark-tested in accordance with the spark test of CAN/CSA-C22.2
No. 2556. The spark voltage shall be applied to 100% of the wire production prior to cabling and be no
less than
(a) 12.5 kV (rms) for No. 8 AWG to 2 AWG;
(b) 15 kV (rms) for No. 1 AWG to 4/0 AWG;
(c) 17.5 kV for 250 kcmil to 500 kcmil; and
(d) 22.5 kV for 501 kcmil to 1000 kcmil.
14.5.4  Voltage withstand test
14.5.4.1
The insulated power conductors in each length of completed cable shall withstand the voltage specified in
Table 2B for a period of 5 min. This test is not required if the test in Clause 14.5.3 is performed.
14.5.4.2
A voltage test on the insulated ground-check conductor(s) in the completed cable shall be made between
the ground-check conductor and the bonding (grounding) conductors, shields, and power conductors, by
applying an ac voltage of 3 kV for 15 s. The bonding (grounding) conductors, shields, and power
conductors shall be connected together. The insulation resistance test is not required.
14.5.4.3
Compliance with Clauses 5.5.3.1 and 5.5.3.2 shall be determined in accordance with the dielectric voltage
withstand test method [method one (type non-shielded) or method 2 (type shielded)] and apparatus of
CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 2556. For non-shielded types, this test shall be performed after not less than six
hours immersion in water.
14.5.5  Insulation resistance test for power conductors
Insulation resistance shall be in accordance with Clause 5.5.4.
14.5.6  Test for permittivity and power factor of insulated power
conductors
The permittivity and power factor of insulated power conductors shall be in accordance with Clause 5.5.4.
14.5.7  Test for accelerated water absorption of insulated power
conductors
The accelerated water absorption of insulated power conductors shall be in accordance with Clause 5.5.6.
14.5.8  FT1 flame test
The flame test shall be in accordance with Clause 5.5.7.
14.5.9  FT5 flame test for cables for use in underground workings and
mines